

# CHAMBERS COUNTY

## AGRICULTURE

Livestock, lists of cattle shipped to be filed--1884, 814; repealed--1886, 748  
Livestock regulated--1882, 538; 1886, 753; 1888, 265, 757; 1892, 520

## ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Beer tax--79-348, 561; 80-489, 759; 81-465, 816  
Draft or keg beer, malt beverages, sale authorized, referendum--2010-265, 486  
Drunkness, fine--1888, 92  
Licenses--1888, 176  
Licenses revoked of any establishment that permits certain types of entertainment or nudity--2000-104, 127  
Sale regulated--1871, 192; 1872, 180; 1882, 207; 1888, 871; 1890, 85; 1898, 551, 1249; 1900, 1491  
Sunday Sales outside corporate limits of Lanett and Valley, county commission can authorize and regulate, referendum--2018-566

## AMBULANCE SERVICE

County commission to expend funds--1973, 827

Constitutional Amendment 476 (ratified 1987)--Fire and rescue fund established, additional court charges for driving under influence levied.

## BAILIFFS

Compensation--1861, 61

## BANKS

Branch banks authorized--84-295, 660  
Savings and loan association branch office in portion of Beat 13--1975, 923, 1672

## BLUFFTON--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

## BOARD OF EDUCATION

Compensation--1963, 862  
Election from districts--1923, 332; 1975, 1432, 2144  
Election, reorganization--1977, 331  
Teachers, compensation--1933, 23; 1935, 137  
Warrants, issuance--1935, 137

## BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Compensation--(GBLA) 1969, 711; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2004; repealed--88-285, 439  
Social Security Tax, county commission to pay employer's share--(GBLA) 1973, 1875  
Travel allowance, working days--(GBLA) 1973, 1872

## BOARD OF HEALTH

Fees for certain services--88-277, 433  
Medical board established--1844, 103  
Soil percolation tests--83-634, 984

## BOARD OF REGISTRARS

Compensation--1973, 688; 1978, 234, 376; repealed--88-284, 438  
Compensation, additional--2003-156, 462  
Deputy registrars, appointment--(GBLA) 1976, 745  
Deputy registrars, appointment of clerks--1975, 1011  
Election officers, compensation--81-328, 468  
Meetings, place--1949, 105  
Poll workers, compensation--88-893, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 446  
Reidentification of voters--1961, 1559; Beat Seven--(GBLA) 1975, 2811; 1977, 249

**BOARD OF REVENUE**--See also COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
Created--1959, 470

### **BOUNDARIES**

Altered--1866, 632; 1871, 164

### **CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

State residency required--(GBLA) 1973, 612

### **CHARITIES**

Raffles authorized--85-883, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 139

### **CLERK, CIRCUIT COURT**

Clerical assistance--1947, 24; 1949, 404; 1953, 624; 1955, 1150; 1959, 867; 1963, 480; (GBLA) 1969, 709; (GBLA) 1971, 2005  
Compensation-1953, 587, 624; 1959, 867; 1965, 342; 1975, 1388, 1992  
Deputy clerk, compensation--1959, 426  
Office consolidated with register--1953, 623; repealed--1971, 2856; 1973, 691

### **CONSTABLES**

Execution of papers from justices of peace in Beat 8--1884, 607  
Fees established--1851, 477; 1863, 134; 1890, 67; 1898, 985  
Office abolished--2000-209, 277

### **CORONER**

Compensation--1965, 176; (GBLA) 1969, 709; (GBLA) 1971, 2005; 1975, 1012; 79-536, 958; 84-506, 1123; 2003-200, 521  
Deputy coroners and employees--2003-200, 521  
Inquests, compensation--1861, 87  
Mileage allowance--81-466, 816; amended--91-292, 546  
Sales regulated--1844, 65

### **CORPORATIONS**

Authorities for establishing facilities for coliseums, parks, exhibits, amusements; county and cities to provide--  
(GBLA) 1969, 864; (GBLA) 1971, 2006, 4513; repealed--(GBLA) 1973, 284; 1973, 427  
LaFayette Academy, incorporated--1870, 209  
Masonic Home, charter repealed--1870, 212  
Missionary Baptist Church of LaFayette, incorporated--1898, 912  
Nonprofit, authorized to hold raffles--85-883, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 139

**COUNTY COMMISSION**--See also BOARD OF REVENUE; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Ad valorem tax, authorized to levy, referendum--85-479, 472  
Ambulance service, authorized to expend funds--1973, 827  
Compensation--(GBLA) 1969, 709; (GBLA) 1971, 2005; (GBLA) 1977, 59, 77; (GBLA) 1977 1st Sp. Sess., 1472, 1499; amended--(GBLA) 1978, 236; repealed--(GBLA) 1978, 376; amended--(GBLA) 1978, 377; repealed--(GBLA) 1978, 387; 1978, 388  
Contingency fund established--1977, 397  
Court costs increase, authorized to levy--2001-419, 534  
Districts altered--(GBLA) 1971, 3241; repealed (GBLA) 1973, 689; 1977, 241  
Established--(GBLA) 1971, 3241; repealed--(GBLA) 1973, 689; meetings, amended--91-291, 545  
Expense allowance--81-632, 1050  
Industrial parks, authorized to establish--79-535, 955  
Noise, authorized to limit--2000-354, 554  
Property reappraisal, personnel--1977, 253  
Sales and use tax until expiration of county debt, referendum--93-686, 1311  
Social Security Tax, authorized to pay employer's share--(GBLA) 1973, 1875  
Subdivisions, planning regulated--1977, 395  
Supplies, exempt from requirement to furnish to superintendent of education--85-904, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 176

**COUNTY OFFICERS**

Professional meetings, expenses--1977, 387  
  
Constitutional Amendment 103 (ratified 1953)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of certain county officials.  
Constitutional Amendment 663--99-601, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess., (ratified 2000)--Supernumerary offices abolished, participation in employees' retirement system.

**COURT COSTS**

County relieved from paying--1874, 573  
Increased for general fund--89-504, 1042  
Increased for juvenile court services fund and judicial administration fund--93-685, 1310  
Solicitor's fee (5th Jud. Cir.)--2009-472, 838; 2009-491, 905  
Constitutional Amendment 103 (ratified 1953)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs.  
Constitutional Amendment 476 (ratified 1987)--Fire and rescue fund established, additional court charges for driving under influence levied.

**COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**--See also BOARD OF REVENUE; COUNTY COMMISSION

Abolished--1959, 470; (GBLA) 1971, 3241; repealed--(GBLA) 1973, 689  
Adjustment of debt--1880, 198  
Blank forms, not required to furnish--1864, 142  
Board of education, borrowing authorized--1935, 137  
Bonds, issuance authorized--1869, 78; 1871, 363; 1898, 752  
Borrowing authorized--1866, 100; 1871, 362; 1884, 215  
Compensation--1841, 91; 1851, 476; 1863, 134; 1864, 35; 1871, 364; 1953, 624; 1965, 342  
Debt, authorized to adjust--1880, 198  
Districts altered--(GBLA) 1915, 132; (GBLA) 1971, 3241; repealed--(GBLA) 1973, 689; amended--1977, 241  
Election--1853, 165; 1868, 352; 1884, 606; 1915, 132; amended--1951, 1287

Financial statement, semiannual publication--1900, 1464  
Local legislation payment for advertising--1935, 35  
Revenue invested to adjust indebtedness--1844, 201; 1884, 750; 1882, 47  
Settlement of state debt--1888, 281  
Special property tax levied--1843, 88  
Streets, authorized to sell in LaFayette--1844, 201  
Treasury notes, issuance--1866, 91; repealed--1871, 362

### **COURT, CHANCERY**

Term of--1866, 5; 1870, 30; 1896, 146  
Time of--1878, 98; 1886, 134; 1888, 23; 1894, 230; 1911, 296  
Transferred to southern chancery district--1863, 127

### **COURT, CIRCUIT**

Attached to 5th Judicial Circuit--1903, 567  
Court costs, increased for general fund--89-504, 1042  
Court costs increased for courthouse expansion--2001-419, 534  
Court services fund from court costs--93-685, 1310  
Judge, expense allowance--(5th Jud. Cir.) 1956, 365; 1957, 1183; (GBLA Jud. Cir.) 1967, 533; (5th Jud. Cir.) repealed--1969, 1084; (5th Jud. Cir.) repealed--85-534, 644  
Judgeship, additional created (5th Jud. Cir.)--1957, 803; 1969, 1225  
Orders and judgments filing--89-273, 427  
Pretrial diversion program (5th Jud. Cir.)--2005-148, 258  
Register, appointment--1955, 1150  
Register, compensation and clerical assistance--1959, 867  
Register, office consolidated with circuit clerk--1953, 623; repealed--1971, 2856; 1973, 691  
Reporter, expense allowance (5th Jud. Cir.)--1959, 1118  
Term of--1861, 59  
Time of--1841, 68; 1842, 69; 1845, 48; 1878, 85; 1886, 159; 1888, 12; 1892, 237  
Trials, state cases regulated--1861, 60  
Witnesses, compensation--1844, 184; 1866, 26; 1868, 454  
Witnesses, relief of state--1890, 1270  
Witnesses, summoning--1861, 60

### **COURT, CIVIL AND CRIMINAL**

Established--1973, 682

### **COURT, COUNTY**

Abolished--1973, 682  
Jurisdiction increased--1886, 640; repealed--1888, 141  
Reverse indexes kept by clerk--1844, 184  
Time of--1834, 148; 1837, 28

### **COURT, DISTRICT**

Court costs, increased--89-504, 1042  
Court costs increased for courthouse expansion--2001-419, 534  
Court services fund from court costs--93-685, 1310  
Judge, compensation--84-560, 1182  
Pretrial diversion program (5th Jud. Cir.)--2005-148, 258

### **COURT, JUVENILE**

Abolished--1973, 682

Court services fund from court costs--93-685, 1310

## **COURT, MUNICIPAL**

Court costs increased for courthouse expansion--2001-419, 534

## **COURT, PROBATE**

Chair of county commission, relieved of duties--(GBLA) 1971, 3241; repealed--(GBLA) 1973, 689

Chief clerk, compensation--1953, 817; 1963, 480

Chief clerk, designated purchasing agent--1953, 621; repealed--1959, 474; relieved of duties--1973, 691

Chief clerk, relieved of certain duties--(GBLA) 1971, 2856; 1973, 691; repealed--(GBLA) 1973, 701; 1975, 1009

Clerical assistance--1953, 624; 1959, 867; 1963, 480

Copying fees--99-542, 1176

Deed recording, addresses required--85-621, 946

Fees established--1864, 24

Judge and assistants, compensation--(GBLA) 1969, 709; (GBLA) 1971, 2005; (GBLA) 1977, 397

Judge, compensation--1953, 587, 624; 1959, 867; 1965, 342; 1975, 1388, 1992; 79-421, 645

Judge, exempt from liability for certain errors--99-548, 1193

Judge, expense allowance--2005-289, 2005 1st Sp. Sess., 521

License issuing division established--87-438, 650

Licenses, procedure re invalid checks--96-465, 579

Liquor license tax distribution to schools--1888, 176

Noncollectible negotiable instruments, processing fee, ratified--2007-263, 355

Purchasing agent, chief clerk designated--1953, 621; repealed--1959, 474; relieved of duties--1973, 691

Recording fees--86-217, 310; 96-629,1000; 97-657, 1245

Remote access to records, fee, ratified--2007-263, 355

Reverse indexes kept by clerk--1844, 184

## **COURTHOUSE**

Bonds, issuance and sale authorized--1898, 752

Court costs increased for courthouse expansion--2001-419, 534

## **CUSSETA--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS**

## **DISTRICT ATTORNEY--See also SOLICITOR, COUNTY**

Chief deputy, appointment and compensation (5th Jud. Cir.)--1977, 939

Deputy, compensation--81-520, 881

Expense allowance (5th Jud. Cir.)--79-91, 114

Investigator, appointment and compensation (5th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 1368

Pretrial diversion program (5th Jud. Cir.)--2005-148, 258

Secretary, appointment and compensation (5th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 1090; 1959, 1113; 1967, 472; amended--1971, 3738

Solicitor's fee (5th Jud. Cir.)--2009-472, 838; 2009-491, 905

Solicitor's fund (5th Jud. Cir.)--1963, 1045; 1967, 472; 1975, 2810

## **DISTRICT COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICE**

Established, funded--2003-248, 602

Office abolished--2010-400, 657

## **ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT**

Economic progress and community investment trust fund created from ad valorem tax, referendum--92-515, 1049

Industrial parks, county commission to establish--79-535, 955

Constitutional Amendment 678--2000-493 (ratified 2000)--Legislature authorized to create public corporation to assist.

## **EDUCATION**

Ad valorem tax--2003-287, 686

## **ELECTIONS**

Election officers, compensation--81-328, 468

Poll workers, compensation--88-893, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 446

Reidentification of voters--1961, 1559; Beat Seven--(GBLA) 1975, 2811; 1977, 249

## **ENGINEER, COUNTY**

Assistant, appointment and compensation--1975, 1173

Office established--1959, 470; 1971, 2782

Qualifications--1978, 346

## **ESTABLISHMENT OF COUNTY**

Chambers County established--1832, 9

## **FINE AND FORFEITURE FUND**

Abolished--1949, 542

Payment of forfeitures--1872, 148

Regulated--1876, 159; 1882, 548

Surplus, disposition--1892, 459

Constitutional Amendment 476 (ratified 1987)--Fire and rescue fund established, additional court charges for driving under influence levied.

## **FORTUNETELLERS**

Fortuneteller and astrologist license--1957, 607

## **FREDONIA--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS**

## **GAME AND FISH**

Birds, protection--1896, 24

Fishing regulated--1959, 48; amended--1965, 175; repealed--1967, 814

## **GAMING**

Raffles authorized--85-883, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 139

## **HEALTH**

Board of health established--1844, 103

Board of health, fees for certain services--88-277, 433

Death certificates issuance--84-417, 998

Medical board established--1844, 103

Services, including ambulance service--1973, 827

Soil percolation tests--83-634, 984

## **HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES**

Ad valorem tax, additional, referendum--2003-287, 686  
Engineer, assistant, appointment and compensation--1975, 1173  
Engineer, office established--1959, 470; 1971, 2782  
Engineer, qualifications--1978, 346  
Maintenance--1845, 161; 1849, 405; 1890, 1349  
Political signs prohibited--89-316, 504  
Road supervisors, justices of peace designated--1871, 352; 1872, 142; 1873, 104  
Road work regulated--1849, 403; 1874, 612; 1898, 1026; 1919, 147; 1935, 104  
Streets, authorization to sell in LaFayette--1844, 201  
Subdivisions, streets regulated--1977, 395  
Unit road system--1959, 470; 1971, 2782

## **HOSPITALS**

Constitutional Amendment 307 (ratified 1969)--Hospital tax distribution altered.

## **INDIGENT--See PUBLIC WELFARE**

## **INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT**

Council established--2001-410, 521  
County commission to establish industrial parks--79-535, 955  
Funding for council--2001-410, 521

## **JAILS**

Inmate commissary operated by jail administrator at detention facility--92-387, 794  
Work release program--96-463, 578

## **JUNKYARDS**

Licensing--2000-420, 778

## **JURIES**

Certificates--1840, 10  
Compensation--1844, 184; 1853, 167; 1866, 26; 1868, 454; 1965, 175  
Coroner's inquests, compensation--1861, 87  
Prohibition, grand jury duties--1890, 88, 1244  
Secretary of commission, compensation--1976, 572  
Selection--1896, 82  
Service by mail--1976, 579

## **JUSTICES OF PEACE**

Drunkness, fine imposed--1888, 92  
Execution of papers from justices of peace in Beat 8--1884, 607  
Judgments recorded--1898, 1537  
Livestock, lists of cattle shipped to be filed--1884, 814; repealed--1886, 748  
Road supervisors, designated--1871, 352; 1872, 142; 1873, 104

## **LAFAYETTE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS**

## **LANETT--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS**

**LANDFILLS**

Fees for use of county landfills, retroactive effect--2002-328, 896

**LIBRARY**

Board established--91-781, 1991 1st Sp. Sess., 169

Naming of library or archive--(GBLA) 1975, 352

Constitutional Amendment 554--93-678 (ratified 1994)--Ad valorem tax levied for 10 years for public library purposes.

**LICENSES**

Alcoholic beverages license revoked of any establishment that permits certain types of entertainment or nudity--2000-104, 127

Business license fees--89-505, 1043

Emigration agents--1876, 225

Laborers, license tax--1880, 162

Liquor licenses--1888, 176

Peddlers--1855, 121; 1894, 549; 1896, 156

Wood, M. W., and Atkins, C. F., to peddle without--1900, 2009

**LOTTERY**

Raffles authorized--85-883, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 139

**MILITIA**

Patrols, appointment--1851, 434

**MOBILE HOMES**

Registration fee--80-418, 581; 84-514, 1133

**MOTOR VEHICLES**

License issuing division established, renewal by mail--87-438, 650

Licenses purchased b invalid checks, voided--96-465, 579

**MUNICIPALITIES**

Authorities for establishing facilities for coliseums, parks, exhibits, amusements; county and cities to provide--(GBLA) 1969, 864; (GBLA) 1971, 2006, 4513; repealed--(GBLA) 1973, 284; 1973, 427

**NUISANCES**

Junkyards, licensing--2000-420, 778

Noise, regulated by county commission--2000-354, 554

**PLANNING COMMISSION**

Created--1956, 262

**POLICE JURISDICTION**

Opelika, Lee County, prohibited from exercising police jurisdiction or taxing power in any county unless a part of its corporate limits also lies in the county--91-303, 560; 91-334, 653

**PRISONS**

Inmate commissary operated by jail administrator at detention facility--92-387, 794

Work release program--96-463, 578



**PROBATE JUDGE**--See COURT, PROBATE

**PROPERTY**

Abandoned property, sheriff to auction--96-462, 576  
Deed recording--85-621, 946  
Land planning--1977, 395  
Legal advertisements exempt from state law--(GBLA) 1971, 212  
Orders and judgements filing--89-273, 427  
Reappraisal, personnel--1977, 253  
Recording fees--86-217, 310; 96-629, 1000; 97-657, 1245  
Reverse indexes--1844, 184  
Sixteenth section lands, sale of a part of township 23, range 26, legalized--1853, 229  
Soil percolation tests--83-634, 984

**PUBLIC WELFARE**

Paupers, support--1844, 149

**PURCHASES**

Purchasing agent designated--1953, 621; repealed--1959, 474; relieved of duties--1973, 691

**RAILROADS**

Adjustment of indebtedness--1882, 45, 47; 1884, 750  
Compromise of indebtedness--1874, 549  
Debt, authorized to sell in LaFayette--1844, 201

**RECORDS**

Deed recording--85-621, 946  
Orders and judgements filing--89-273, 427  
Recording fees--86-217, 310; 96-629, 1000; 97-657, 1245  
Remote access to records, fee, ratified--2007-263, 355  
Reverse indexes--1844, 184

**RELIEF ACTS**

Abernathy, D. H. B.--1903, 517, 550  
Atkinson, Wilma--1975, 1018; (GBLA) 1975, 1096; 1975, 1671  
Barber, Bertha Mae--(GBLA) 1975, 2696, 2811  
Berry, Samuel Moore--1900, 2637  
Bonner, Robinson--1900, 1464  
Clemons, W. H.--1873, 145  
County officers--1862, 179  
Culbertson, Tommie Lee--1963, 861  
Green, Thomas W.--1884, 316  
Griffin, C. W.--1945, 121  
McLendon, Edward--1903, 517, 550  
Phillips, J. T.--1943, 74  
Sims, Georgia--1873, 184  
State witnesses--1890, 1270  
Tucker, W. H.--1945, 66  
Wood, M. W., and Atkins, C. F., to peddle without license--1900, 2009

## **RESCUE SQUADS**

Ambulance service, county commission to expend funds--1973, 827

Constitutional Amendment 476 (ratified 1987)--Fire and rescue fund established, additional court charges for driving under influence levied.

## **RETIREMENT**

Part-time employment for retired state employees--1975, 1010

## **REVENUE COMMISSIONER**

Licenses, procedure re: invalid checks--96-465, 579

Office established, referendum--88-840, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 312

## **SCHOOLS**

Judson school district created--1898, 1210; repealed--1900, 1338

Langdale school district created--1898, 1787

Milltown school district created--1896, 1486; 1900, 2166

Mountain Springs school district created--1896, 1259

Shapard Hall Female College, authorized to grant diplomas-1873, 151

Sixteenth section lands, sale of a part of township 23, range 26, legalized--1853, 229

Teachers, compensation--1933, 23; 1935, 137

Constitutional Amendment 102 (ratified 1953)--Property tax levied for school purposes.

## **SHERIFF**

Abandoned property auction--96-462, 576

Compensation--1953, 587, 624; 1959, 867; 1965, 342; 93-383, 659; 2006-350; 2018-269

Compensation and assistants--(GBLA) 1969, 709; (GBLA) 1971, 2005

Deputy and clerical assistance--1947, 23; 1951, 1259; 1953, 624; 1959, 867; 1963, 480

Executing process, fees--1884, 370

Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1977, 421; 85-617, 944

Inmate commissary operated by jail administrator at detention facility--92-387, 794

Pistol permit fees--1971, 2040; amended--87-450, 668; amended--96-630, 1001; amended--2000-374, 589

Retiring officer, badge and pistol provided--2004-513, 988

Sales regulated--1844, 65

Subpoena, service by mail--1976, 579

Work release program--96-463, 578

## **SOLICITOR, COUNTY--See also DISTRICT ATTORNEY**

Deputy, compensation--1961, 622, 2053; 1967, 1394; 1973, 1002

## **SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION**

Appointment--1935, 8; repealed and referendum--93-524, 855

Election--1900, 506

Election, term, compensation and duties--1935, 8; 1945, 120; repealed and referendum--93-524, 855

Supplies, county commission exempt from requirement to furnish--85-904, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 176

## **TAX ASSESSOR**

Assessment of taxes, commissioner appointed--1882, 51; 1884, 197; 1890, 465

Clerical assistance--1963, 480

Compensation--1953, 587, 624; 1959, 867; 1965, 342; 79-421, 645  
Compensation and assistants--(GBLA) 1969, 709; (GBLA) 1971, 2005; (GBLA) 1977, 397  
Duties--1886, 971; 1927, 193  
License issuing duties transferred to probate judge--87-438, 650  
Office abolished, referendum--88-840, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 312

### **TAX COLLECTOR**

Clerical assistance--1963, 480  
Collection of taxes--1878, 237  
Commissioner of taxes appointed--1882, 51; 1884, 197; 1890, 465  
Compensation--1953, 587, 624; 1959, 867; 1965, 342; 79-421, 645  
Compensation and assistants--(GBLA) 1969, 709; (GBLA) 1971, 2005; (GBLA) 1977, 397  
Harmon, L. W., authorized to collect taxes--1874, 567  
License issuing duties transferred to probate judge--87-438, 650  
Office abolished, referendum--88-840, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 312

### **TAXATION**

Ad valorem tax, referendum--85-479, 472; referendum--87-478, 729; referendum--92-515, 1049  
Ad valorem, additional, referendum-2003-287, 686  
Beer tax--79-348, 561; 80-489, 759; 81-465, 816  
Laborers, license tax--1880, 162  
Leasing personal property license tax--89-506, 1044  
Lodging tax--2004-62, 77  
Manufacturing firms, tax exempt--86-290, 417  
Occupation tax--89-505, 1043  
Opelika, Lee County, prohibited from exercising police jurisdiction or taxing power in any county unless a part of its corporate limits also lies in the county--91-303, 560; 91-334, 653  
Payment of taxes--1882, 153; 1884, 197  
Peddlers, license tax--1855, 121; 1894, 549; 1896, 156  
Sales and use tax--2016-234  
Sales and use tax, authorized outside municipalities, referendum--2006-396, 1000; amended--2010-526, 887  
Sales and use tax, referendum--88-61, 61; referendum--93-686, 1311  
Sales and use taxes equalized, referendum--2005-134, 225  
Social Security Tax, county commission to pay employer's share--(GBLA) 1973, 1875  
Special property tax--1843, 88; 1844, 151; 1884, 201; 1951, 931; 1953, 537  
State revenue law amended--1874, 628  
Tobacco tax--89-381, 737; 89-507, 1050; 2000-376, 590; repealed and replaced--2003-248, 602; amended--2005-163, 284; amended--2010-657; amended--2012-338, 856  
Water systems, sales and use tax exemption--(GBLA) 1975, 1428  
  
Constitutional Amendment 102 (ratified 1953)--Property tax levied for school purposes.  
Constitutional Amendment 307 (ratified 1969)--Hospital tax distribution altered.  
Constitutional Amendment 554--93-678 (ratified 1994)--Ad valorem tax levied for 10 years for public library purposes.  
Constitutional Amendment 721--2001-1057 (ratified 2002)--Ad valorem tax levied for public library purposes extended 10 years.

### **TREASURER, COUNTY**

Compensation--1851, 466

Contingency fund established--1977, 397  
Election--1851, 477; 1853, 160  
Reports, semiannual required--1849, 410

**VALLEY**--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

**VOTERS**

Election officers, compensation--81-328, 468  
Poll workers, compensation--88-893, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 446  
Reidentification--1961, 1559; Beat Seven--(GBLA) 1975, 2811; 1977, 249

**WATER AND WATERCOURSES**

Soil percolation tests--83-634, 984  
Water systems, sales and use tax exemption--(GBLA) 1975, 1428

**ZONING**

Planning commission created--1956, 262  
Regulated--1956, 253  
Subdivisions, planning regulated--1977, 395

**LOCAL LAWS APPLYING TO MUNICIPALITIES OF CHAMBERS COUNTY**

**BLUFFTON**

**CHARTER**

Amended--1868, 478

**CUSSETA**

**ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES**

Prohibition, enacted--1853, 420

**BOUNDARIES**

Corporate limits altered; deannexation--2007-480, 1024; deanexation--2009-366, 689

**FREDONIA**

**INCORPORATION**

Fredonia incorporated--1839, 43; repealed--1840, 22; 1875, 296

**SCHOOLS**

Separate district created--1896, 519

**LAFAYETTE**

**ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES**

Sale regulated--1896, 918

**BOUNDARIES**

Corporate limits altered--1965, 340

## **CORPORATIONS**

Mechanics Literary Association, incorporated--1843, 32

## **GOVERNING BODY**

Bonds, water works and electric plant, issuance--1898, 709

## **INCORPORATION**

LaFayette incorporated--1843, 129; 1870, 110; 1880, 420; 1888, 1061; 1898, 1584

## **RAILROADS**

Railroad debt, authorized to sell in LaFayette--1844, 201

## **SCHOOLS**

Separate district created--1888, 952

## **STREETS**

Sale authorized by court of county commissioners--1844, 201

## **TAXATION**

Constitutional Amendment 8 (ratified 1920)--Property tax levied.

## **UTILITIES**

Gas distribution system, Gas System Sale Investment Fund created--97-924, 1997 1st Sp. Sess., 374

## **WATER COMPANIES AND WATER WORKS**

Issuance of bonds--1898, 709

## **LANETT**

### **ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES**

Dispensary law amended--1900, 354

Sale on Sunday authorized; referendum--2015-550, 2015 2nd Sp. Sess.

Sale regulated--1896, 966

### **BOARD OF EDUCATION**

Election, referendum--2000-428, 786

### **BOUNDARIES**

Corporate limits altered--1947, 24; 1965 2nd Sp. Sess., 99; 1966, 104; 1971, 2039; 85-624, 950

### **CHARTER**

New charter provided--1894, 303

### **GOVERNING BODY**

Municipal services, contracts--81-937, 89

### **SCHOOLS**

Separate district created--1898, 1651

### **TAXATION**

Utilities tax distributed, agreement ratified--81-961, 110

Constitutional Amendment 8 (ratified 1920)--Property tax levied.

## **VALLEY**

### **ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES**

Sale on Sunday authorized; referendum--2015-178

### **BOUNDARIES**

Corporate limits altered--90-288, 386

### **GOVERNING BODY**

Municipal services, contracts--81-937, 89

### **POLICE JURISDICTION**

Altered--81-1020, 208

### **TAXATION**

Utilities tax distributed, agreement ratified--81-961, 110

## **CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS**

### **COUNTY OFFICERS**

Constitutional Amendment 103 (ratified 1953)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs and compensation of certain county officials.

Constitutional Amendment 663--99-601, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess. (ratified 2000)--Supernumerary offices abolished, participation in employees' retirement system.

### **COURT COSTS**

Constitutional Amendment 103 (ratified 1953)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs and compensation of certain county officials.

### **ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT**

Constitutional Amendment 678--2000-493 (ratified 2000)--Legislature authorized to create public corporation to assist.

### **FIRE PROTECTION**

Constitutional Amendment 476 (ratified 1987)--Fire and rescue fund established, additional court charges for driving under influence levied.

### **TAXATION**

Constitutional Amendment 8 (ratified 1920)--Lafayette and Lanett, property tax levied.

Constitutional Amendment 102 (ratified 1953)--Property tax levied for school purposes.

Constitutional Amendment 307 (ratified 1969)--Hospital tax distribution altered.

Constitutional Amendment 554--93-678 (ratified 1994)--Ad valorem tax levied for 10 years for public library purposes.

Constitutional Amendment 721--2001-1057 (ratified 2002)--Ad valorem tax levied for public library purposes extended 10 years.

Constitutional Amendment 853--2010 (ratified 2010)--Ad valorem tax levied for public library purposes extended to 2033.

